3M™ LifeASSURE™ BFS
Series Technical Support
Guide
3M™ LifeASSURE™ BFS Technical Support Guide
1
Contents
I. Introduction 2..........................................................................................................................................
II. Cartridge Construction 3..........................................................................................................................

information to support published performance claims:
• Cartridge construction
• Part Numbering System
• B. diminuta retention and correlation to non-destructive integrity testing
• Air flow vs. differential pressure at atmospheric and elevated pressures
• Thermal stress — repeat steam cycles, repeat autoclave cycles
In addition to product performance test results, the following safety and regulatory support
information is provided:
• Article Information Sheet
• Food contact regulatory compliance
3M would be pleased to supply you with any additional information you require.
Further information may be obtained by contacting: 3M Purification Inc. Applications
Engineering team at:
3M Purification Inc.
3M Separation and Purification Sciences Division
400 Research Parkway
Meriden, CT 06450 U.S.A.
Phone (800) 243-6894
             (203) 237-5541
3M™ LifeASSURE™ BFS Technical Support Guide
3
II. Cartridge Construction
Membrane: 3MTM LifeASSURE™ BFS Series filters are made with a hydrophobic PTFE
membrane.
Membrane inner and outer support layers: 3M LifeASSURE BFS Series PTFE
membrane is pleated with a layer of polypropylene non-woven upstream support,
and another layer downstream, to provide better flow access through the
membrane pleats. Airflow is further enhanced by use of a second, polypropylene
downstream flow distribution layer.
Cartridge hardware components: Inner core and outer cage are molded
polypropylene. End cap adapters and plastic O-ring adapters are also
polypropylene and contain a 316 stainless steel ring for structural stability. All
cartridge filter components are assembled by thermal bonding.
Further details concerning 3M LifeASSURE BFS series filters specifications and operating
conditions are provided as follows:
Table 1. 3M LifeASSURE BFS Series filter Materials of Construction
Filter configuration Cartridge 10” to 30”
Membrane PTFE
Membrane Support Layer Polypropylene
Inner core, outer cage, capsule shell, end caps
adapters and adapters
Polypropylene
Adapter Reinforcing Ring Stainless Steel
Filtration Surface Area: ft2 (m2) 11 (1.02)*
*Per 10” element
III. Part Number Description
The table below provides the part numbering system for 3M LifeASSURE BFS filters.
Table 2. 3M LifeASSURE BFS Series Part Numbering System.
Grade design Configuration Height (Inches) End Modification O-ring material
BFS020 A 01-10 B-226 O-ring & spear A-Silicone
02-20 F-222 O-ring and flat
cap
03-30
3M™ LifeASSURE™ BFS Technical Support Guide
4
IV. Product Operating Parameters
The table below provides operating parameters and specifications for 3MTM LifeASSURE™
BFS series filters.
         Table 3. 3M LifeASSURE BFS Series Operating Parameters and Specifications.
Filter configuration Cartridge 10” to 30”
Filter Rating 0.2 µm
Maximum Differential Pressure
Forward Pressure 80 psid (5.5 bar) @ 77oF (25oC)
25 psid (1.7 bar) @ 176oF (80oC)
Reverse Pressure 65 psid (4.5 bar) @ 77oF (25oC)
Maximum Operating Temperature 176oF (80oC)
Integrity Parameters-Forward Flow Test-@ 16 psig (1.1 bar)**
60%/40% (v/v) IPA/water @ 25oC and
1 atm: cc/min
 ≤35.5*
Minimum bubble point: psig (bar)*** 16 (1.1)
Water Intrusion test--Maximum Allowable Flow
at 40 psig (2.76 bar) @ 20oC and
1 atm: cc/min
0.59
In situ Steam Conditions: Up to 293oF (145oC)
* not for continuous compressed gas service.
** NOTE: Wetting fluid should be maintained within +/- 2% v/v concentration and +/- 2°C temperature.
*** Wet with 60%/40% (v/v) IPA/Water.
3M™ LifeASSURE™ BFS Technical Support Guide
5
V. Performance
A. Validation of Bacteria Retention and Correlation with Non-Destructive Integrity
Tests
The validation of B. diminuta (ATCC 19146) retention for 3MTM LifeASSURETM BFS filters were
performed in accordance with American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) method
F838-05. Using this test methodology, 3M LifeASSURE BFS series completely retained in
excess of 1 x 107 CFU of B. diminuta per cm2 of effective filter surface area.
The correlation between a non-destructive integrity test and assurance of microorganism
retention is critical for filters used in sterile filtration applications. The 3M LifeASSURE BFS
series validation study establishes the relationship between non-destructive integrity tests and
bacteria retention and serves as the basis for establishing pre- and post-use integrity testing of
production filters.
Correlation of the Forward Flow Integrity Test (25%/75% [v/v] TBA/Water wet) with Bacteria
Retention:
Method:
3M LifeASSURE BFS series filters were taken from multiple production lots and
steamed a minimum of five cycles. Cartridges were subjected to a forward flow
integrity test and then challenge tested with B. diminuta in accordance with ASTM
F838-05 to challenge levels in excess of 1 x 107 CFU/cm2.
Each 10" cartridge was initially wetted with a 10-minute static soak of 25%
tertiary butyl alcohol/75% water (v/v). Cartridges were then subjected to a